

No. 17-1153

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SIERRA PACIFIC INDUSTRIES, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEYS GENERAL OF ARIZONA,
LOUISIANA, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, OKLAHOMA,
TEXAS, UTAH, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WISCONSIN AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

ORAMEL H. SKINNER
*Chief of Special Litigation
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT J. MAKAR
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-3725
o.h.skinner@azag.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

JEFF LANDRY
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

KEN PAXTON
TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711

JOSH HAWLEY
MISSOURI ATTORNEY GENERAL
207 West High Street
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102

SEAN D. REYES
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

DOUG PETERSON
NEBRASKA ATTORNEY GENERAL
2115 State Capitol
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509

PATRICK MORRISEY
WEST VIRGINIA ATTORNEY GENERAL
State Capitol Complex, Bldg. 1,
Room E-26
Charleston, WV 25305

ADAM PAUL LAXALT
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEVADA
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
WISCONSIN ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707

MIKE HUNTER
OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL
313 N.E. 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. THE KEY QUESTION PRESENTED IS
IMPORTANT AND AFFECTS FEDERAL
PROCEEDINGS THAT RELATE TO THE
LEGAL SYSTEM'S PROPRIETY 4

II. THE COURT'S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED TO
AFFIRM A PROPER JUDICIAL CHECK ON
ABUSIVE GOVERNMENTAL NON-
DISCLOSURE IN CIVIL ENFORCEMENT
ACTIONS 6

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	2
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	8
<i>Freeport-McMoRan Oil & Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	2, 6, 7
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	7, 8
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	4
<i>Reid v. INS</i> , 949 F.2d 287 (9th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Silverman v. Ehrlich Beer Corp.</i> , 687 F. Supp. 67 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	7
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 17 (1976)	4
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2016 WL 3211803 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Estate of Stonehill</i> , 660 F.3d 415 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993)	2
<i>United States v. Olsen</i> , 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013)	6

<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	7
--	---

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(d)(3)	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Code of Professional Responsibility, EC 7–14 (1980)	7
--	---

ABA Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function, Standard 3-1.2(b) (4th ed. 2015)	2
---	---

ABA Model Code of Professional Responsibility, EC 7–14 (1981)	7
--	---

Mary M. Cheh, <i>Constitutional Limits on Using Civil Remedies to Achieve Criminal Law Objectives: Understanding and Transcending the Criminal- Civil Law Distinction</i> , 42 Hastings L.J. 1325 (1991)	8
---	---

Edward L. Rubin, <i>Due Process and the Administrative State</i> , 72 Cal. L. Rev. 1044 (1984)	7
